and interest in any development or patent acquired as a result of such employment or receipt of financial aid before being employed or granted such aid. All royalties or other income received from the use of any such patents or discoveries shall be paid to the Foundation to be used for its general purposes.

Act effective immediately.

Section 10. Effective Date.—This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 21st day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 552

AN ACT

Amending the act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," increasing amount of money available for aids and services to blind persons and persons of impaired vision.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Clause (i), section 2320, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended July 7, 1947, P. L. 1440, further amended.

Section 1. Clause (i) of section two thousand three hundred twenty, act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended July seven, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 1440), is amended to read:

Section 2320. State Council for the Blind.—The State Council for the Blind shall have the power, and its duties shall be:

. . .

(i) To furnish or make available medical treatment, surgical operations, eye glasses and other necessary aids or services, including transportation, to needy blind

persons or persons with impaired vision for the purpose of improving, conserving or restoring their vision. These services and aids shall not be furnished unless they are otherwise unavailable, and in no case shall the total cost thereof exceed two hundred fifty dollars (\$250) per person during any period of eighteen months;

* * * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 21st day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

Act effective immediately.

No. 553

AN ACT

Amending the act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," authorizing the State Council for the Blind to accept certain payments and donations, and increasing the services which may be given by it to certain blind persons.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (c), (j) and (l) of the section two thousand three hundred twenty, act of April nine, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 177), known as "The Administration Code of 1929," amended July seven, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 1440), are amended to read:

Section 2320. State Council for the Blind.—The State Council for the Blind shall have the power, and its duties shall be:

* * * 6 9

(c) To cooperate with State and local agencies, both public and private, the Federal Government or agen-

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Subsection (c), (j) and (l), section 2320, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended July 7, 1947, P. L. 1440, further amended.